UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Facial Recognition in the Heterogeneous
Range of Angle Using Speeded-Up
Robust Features (SURF)

NUR SYAFIQAH LIYANA ROMELY

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty
of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Thank you
for lend me health, strengths, ideas and passion to completing this research.

Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor Dr Rajeswari Raju who give me all
of guideline, motivation and knowledge sharing, without her this research might not
able finish smoothly. Not to be forgotten, special thanks for Dr Hamidah Jantan my
final year project lecturer for her extensive guideline, comments and motivation for
this research.

Secondly, my special appreciation goes to my family especially my parents. My
father Romely Omar and my mother Wan Kuntum Wan Abdullah, both of them
never stopped giving encouragement to me and believed on my capabilities to finish
this research. And to my siblings Mohammad Izzathilmi Romely, Mohammad Faiz
Aiman Romely, Nur Amira Ilyani Romely and Nur Nadiah Nadhirah Romely, all of
them were never forgotten to give me support mentally.

Lastly, I would like to thanks my friends who lend me their time, listen to my
problem and giving me advice. Thank you to all who involve with this research. -

may Allah SWT bless you all. I would never stop learning and improvise myself.

Alhamdullilah

v



ABSTRACT

Biometric system is a technique to identify a person by using their own body
characteristics. It acts as identification and access control in computer science. There
are two types of biometric identifiers, which are physiological identifier and
behavioural identifier. This research identifier is based on physiological
characteristic that are related to the shape of the body and is one of biometric system
that has higher success as an identifier that is facial recognition. Over the decades,
facial recognition has been broadly explored, but there is still room for improvement
since the focus of the earlier approach is more on frontal facial images and non-
frontal facial images are extensively unexplored. Non-frontal facial images have
more hidden information compared to frontal facial images. Although the current
facial recognitions approach have great performance to recognize faces, but current
system are usually affected by several interruptions such as uneven illumination,
expression and pose-variations. To solve the problem of pose variant, Speeded-Up
Robust Features (SURF) has been chosen. SURF is one of techniques used to reduce
the time computation which is good for a system to have a good computation
performance. This research aims to develop a prototype that able to recognize faces
in the heterogeneous range of angle using SURF. The accuracy of this prototype is
about 70.00 %. For future work, enhance SURF algorithm maybe by combining
SURF with other techniques to have a better recognition result.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Objectives

Scope of Research

Research Significance

Research Methodology Framework
Organization of Chapter

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22
23

2.4
2.5

Biometric System

2.1.1 Different between traditional authentication and biometric
system

2.1.2 Type of biometric system

Types of Images

Facial Recognition

2.3.1 Facial recognition application

2.3.2 Technique used for facial recognition

2.3.3 Advantages of facial recognition

2.3.4 Disadvantages of facial recognition

Proposed Technique to be used

Facial Recognition in the Heterogeneous Range of Angle Using

iv

PAGE

il
iii

iv

vi
vii

X

O \O 00 00 OO0 O\ m=

10

10
11
13
15
16
18
19
19
20



2.6

Speeded-Up Robust Features
Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

33

3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

Project Design Overview

Preliminary Study

3.2.1 Ideas of Study

3.2.2 Literature of Study

Data Preparation

3.3.1 Type of data

3.3.2 Data modification

System Requirement

System Design

3.5.1 Data Representation

3.5.2 System Engine
3.5.2.1 Interest Point Detection
3.5.22 Interest Point Description
3523 Matching

3.5.3 User Interface

Implementation

3.6.1 Speeded-Up Robust Features (SURF) development

Result Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

FR-SURF Framework

Result Implementation

4.2.1 Result and Analysis on Pre-Processing Images
4.2.2 Interest Point Description

4.2.3 Matching

Evaluation

4.3.1 The Accuracy Test

Discussion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1
52
53
54

Benefits
Limitation
Suggestion
Conclusion

24
25

26
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
39
39
39

40
42
43
44
45
46
47
52

53
54
54
55



