UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Facial Recognition in the Heterogeneous Range of Angle Using Speeded-Up Robust Features (SURF)

NUR SYAFIQAH LIYANA ROMELY

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Thank you for lend me health, strengths, ideas and passion to completing this research.

Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor Dr Rajeswari Raju who give me all of guideline, motivation and knowledge sharing, without her this research might not able finish smoothly. Not to be forgotten, special thanks for Dr Hamidah Jantan my final year project lecturer for her extensive guideline, comments and motivation for this research.

Secondly, my special appreciation goes to my family especially my parents. My father Romely Omar and my mother Wan Kuntum Wan Abdullah, both of them never stopped giving encouragement to me and believed on my capabilities to finish this research. And to my siblings Mohammad Izzathilmi Romely, Mohammad Faiz Aiman Romely, Nur Amira Ilyani Romely and Nur Nadiah Nadhirah Romely, all of them were never forgotten to give me support mentally.

Lastly, I would like to thanks my friends who lend me their time, listen to my problem and giving me advice. Thank you to all who involve with this research. - may Allah SWT bless you all. I would never stop learning and improvise myself.

Alhamdullilah

ABSTRACT

Biometric system is a technique to identify a person by using their own body characteristics. It acts as identification and access control in computer science. There are two types of biometric identifiers, which are physiological identifier and behavioural identifier. This research identifier is based on physiological characteristic that are related to the shape of the body and is one of biometric system that has higher success as an identifier that is facial recognition. Over the decades, facial recognition has been broadly explored, but there is still room for improvement since the focus of the earlier approach is more on frontal facial images and nonfrontal facial images are extensively unexplored. Non-frontal facial images have more hidden information compared to frontal facial images. Although the current facial recognitions approach have great performance to recognize faces, but current system are usually affected by several interruptions such as uneven illumination, expression and pose-variations. To solve the problem of pose variant, Speeded-Up Robust Features (SURF) has been chosen. SURF is one of techniques used to reduce the time computation which is good for a system to have a good computation performance. This research aims to develop a prototype that able to recognize faces in the heterogeneous range of angle using SURF. The accuracy of this prototype is about 70.00 %. For future work, enhance SURF algorithm maybe by combining SURF with other techniques to have a better recognition result.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	x

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

Background of Study	1
Problem Statement	6
Objectives	8
Scope of Research	8
Research Significance	8
Research Methodology Framework	9
Organization of Chapter	9
	Background of Study Problem Statement Objectives Scope of Research Research Significance Research Methodology Framework Organization of Chapter

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Biometric System	10
	2.1.1 Different between traditional authentication and biometric	
	system	10
	2.1.2 Type of biometric system	11
2.2	Types of Images	13
2.3	Facial Recognition	15
	2.3.1 Facial recognition application	16
	2.3.2 Technique used for facial recognition	18
	2.3.3 Advantages of facial recognition	19
	2.3.4 Disadvantages of facial recognition	19
2.4	Proposed Technique to be used	20
25	Essiel Possention in the Heterogeneous Pange of Angle Using	

2.5 Facial Recognition in the Heterogeneous Range of Angle Using

	Speeded-Up Robust Features	24
2.6	Summary	25

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Project Design Overview		26
3.2	Preliminary Study		29
	3.2.1 Ideas of Study		29
	3.2.2 Literature of Study		30
3.3	Data Preparation		30
	3.3.1 Type of data		31
	3.3.2 Data modification		31
3.4	System Requirement		32
3.5	System Design		33
	3.5.1 Data Representation	1	33
	3.5.2 System Engine		34
	3.5.2.1 Interest	Point Detection	35
	3.5.2.2 Interest	Point Description	36
	3.5.2.3 Matchi	ng	37
	3.5.3 User Interface		38
3.6	Implementation		38
	3.6.1 Speeded-Up Robus	t Features (SURF) development	39
3.7	Result Analysis		39
3.8	Summary		39

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	FR-SURF Framework	40
4.2	Result Implementation	42
	4.2.1 Result and Analysis on Pre-Processing Images	43
	4.2.2 Interest Point Description	44
	4.2.3 Matching	45
4.3	Evaluation	46
	4.3.1 The Accuracy Test	47
4.4	Discussion	52

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1	Benefits	53
5.2	Limitation	54
5.3	Suggestion	54
5.4	Conclusion	55